Cash and cash equivalents   $ 132,812   $ 70,069   $   $

Indebtedness:
Revolving credit facility(2)   $ —   $ 595,500   $   $
Senior notes due 2016(3)   125,000   125,000
6.875% senior notes due 2021   450,000   450,000
6.375% senior notes due 2022:

Principal amount   350,000   350,000
Unamortized premium   2,610   2,610

   352,610   352,610
5.75% senior notes due 2020   252,620   252,620
5.50% senior notes due 2024   300,000   300,000
Term loans(4)   138,751   138,751
Assumed and/or new Median debt(5)(6)   —   —   —

Total long-term debt   $ 1,618,981   $ 2,214,481   $   $

Stockholders’ equity:
Preferred stock, $0.001 par value: 10,000 shares authorized; no shares

outstanding, actual, as adjusted and as further adjusted   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ —
Common stock, $0.001 par value: 250,000 shares authorized; 171,626

shares issued and outstanding, actual; 172,394 shares issued and
outstanding, as adjusted; and 202,394 shares issued and outstanding, as
further adjusted   172   172

Additional paid-in capital   1,752,885   1,763,173
Distributions in excess of net income   (337,817)   (348,940)
Accumulated other comprehensive income   (7,872)   (7,872)
Treasury shares, at cost   (262)   (262)

Total Stockholders’ equity   $ 1,407,106   $ 1,406,271(7) $   $

Total Capitalization   $  3,026,087   $   3,620,752   $ —   $ —

(1) Reflects (i) borrowings of $62.5 million under our revolving credit facility and payment of $13.2 million of cash to acquire three RHM facilities in Germany during
4Q2014, (ii) payment of $40 million of cash to acquire and finance a facility in Sherman, Texas in October 2014, (iii) payment of $5 million for capital improvements
to Prime in connection with their takeover and lease of the Monroe facility and (iv) borrowings of $533 million under our revolving credit facility and payment of
$14.8 million of cash to finance the loans we made to Waterland V and Median in connection with the Initial Median Closing on December 15, 2014, including fees,